

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE DAYTONA BEACH CHAPTER OF THE INTERNET BUSINESS ASSOCIATION, INC.

A Florida corporation not for profit



ARTICLE 1 NAME

The name of this corporation is: The Daytona Beach Chapter of the Internet Business Association, Inc.

ARTICLE 2 DURATION

The duration of this corporation is perpetual. The date and time of commencement of the corporate existence is the time of filing of the articles of incorporation by the Department of State of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE 3 GENERAL PURPOSES

The Corporation is organized to form a business league within the meaning of Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(6). The specific purposes for which the corporation is organized are:

- Devotion to the improvement of business conditions of the Internet technology industry through the promotion of the common economic interests;
- Promote higher business standards and better business methods and encourage uniformity and cooperation through association with others in the industry;
- Educate the public in the benefits and uses of the Internet and its technology;
- Disseminate a monthly newsletter or similar publication intended to educate and benefit the entire Internet technology industry;
- Encourage the use of Internet technology in the hopes of increasing and optimizing its use in businesses and homes thus benefitting the Internet technology industry as a whole;
- Bring issues that affect the Internet technology industry to legislative decision makers and word forth enactment of laws to advance the interests of the Internet technology industry;
- Generate the financial resources necessary to allow the Corporation to carry out its mission and to bring results to the attention of decision makers, the media, and the public; and

1

• To perform all activities that qualify as exempt under section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE 4 QUALIFICATION OF MEMBERS

The qualification of the members of this corporation and the manner of their admission shall be as set forth in the by-laws of the corporation.

ARTICLE 5 PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The street and mailing address of the principal office of the corporation is 150 Magnolia Avenue, Daytona Beach, FL 32114. The name and address of the initial registered agent of the corporation is Palmetto Charter Services, Inc., a Florida corporation, 150 Magnolia Avenue, Daytona Beach, Florida 32114.

ARTICLE 6 DIRECTORS

The number of directors constituting the initial board of directors is three (3) The following individuals shall serve as the initial Board until their successors are duly elected as provided in the by-laws:

Michael S. Grady 117 Porpoise Bay Road, #201 Daytona Beach, Florida 32119

George Thayer 2803 W. San Isidro Street Tampa, Florida 33629-6108 Heather Bond Vargas 150 Magnolia Ave. Daytona Beach, FL 32114

The number of directors may be changed from time to time by the by-laws but shall at no time be less than three (3).

ARTICLE 7 INCORPORATORS

The name and address of the incorporator of this corporation are is follows:

Michael Grady 117 Porpoise Bay Road, #201 Daytona Beach, Florida 32119

ARTICLE 8 DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE 9 AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

These articles may be amended from time to time as necessary, by a majority vote of the board of directors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator does hereby execute and acknowledge these articles this 27th day of August, 2001.

S. Gu

Michael S. Grady Incorporator

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

Pursuant to Section 48.091, Florida Statutes, The Daytona Beach Chapter of the Internet Business Association, Inc. hereby designates Palmetto Charter Services, Inc., a Florida corporation as its registered agent and the street address of its registered office, respectively, for service of process within the State of Florida.

THE DAYTONA BEACH CHAPTER OF THE INTERNET BUSINESS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Bv: Michael S. Grady

Incorporator

ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION

I hereby accept the foregoing designation as registered agent of The Daytona Beach Chapter

of the Internet Business Association, Inc. for service of process within the State of Florida.

Palmetto Charter Services, Inc., a Florida corporation Karry Đ. Marsł Title: "Vice President

÷.